

NO. 17-6514

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ZACHARY D. HOLLY,
Petitioner

v.

STATE OF ARKANSAS,
Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Arkansas

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Attorney General

LEE RUDOFSKY
Solicitor General

DYLAN JACOBS
Assistant Solicitor General

DAVID R. RAUPP
Senior Assistant Attorney General

PAMELA BROOKE GASAWAY*
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-2007 (main number)
brooke.gasaway@arkansasag.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	4
I. The Arkansas Supreme Court’s conclusion that Petitioner’s conditional offer to plead guilty was not relevant mitigation evidence is consistent with the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments and this Court’s precedent.....	4
II. The consensus among federal courts of appeal and state courts of last resort is that a defendant’s conditional plea offer is not relevant mitigation evidence.....	7
III. Even assuming arguendo that Petitioner’s conditional proffer to plead guilty was relevant mitigation evidence, any error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Busso-Estopellan v. Mroz</i> , 364 P.3d 472 (Ariz. 2015).....	8
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	10
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	5
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	10
<i>Hitchcock v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 745 F.3d 476 (11th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Holly v. Arkansas</i> , 520 S.W.3d 677 (Ark. 2017)	4, 5, 7
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 238 S.W.3d 24 (Ark. 2006).....	2
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 493 S.W.3d 583 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016)	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 860 F.Supp.2d 663 (N.D. Iowa 2012).....	8
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	passim
<i>Mobley v. State</i> , 455 S.E.2d 61 (Ga. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> 516 U.S. 942 (1995).....	9
<i>Owens v. Guida</i> , 549 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	4
<i>People v. Wall</i> , 404 P.3d 1209 (Cal. 2017)	7
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	5, 10
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 805 N.E.2d 1042 (Ohio 2004)	8
<i>State v. Sowell</i> , 71 N.E.3d 1034 (Ohio 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 101 (2017)	7
<i>United States v. Caro</i> , 597 F.3d 608 (4th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>United States v. Fell</i> , 372 F.Supp.2d 773 (D. Vt. 2005)	9

United States v. Fell, 531 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2008) 9
Wright v. Bell, 619 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2010) 8

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 1
Ark. R. Crim. P. 25.4 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution, Amendment 8 1
United States Constitution, Amendment 14 1
